
Barham Park Trust Committee

Monday 14 January 2019 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 7 - 8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors:

McLennan (Chair)
Agha
Farah
M Patel
Krupa Sheth

Hirani
Southwood 
Tatler

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer; Tel: 020 8937 
1355; Email: bryony.gibbs@brent,gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in 

carrying out duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union. 
(c) Contracts - Any current contr
[...]
genda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

For the Committee to note any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 4 September 2018 as 
a correct record.

4 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Amendment to the Annual Accounts of the Barham Park Trust 
Committee 

5 - 32

This report presents the amended annual accounts for the following 
financial years: 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 for the approval of the 
Trust Committee.

6 Approval to apply to Charity Commission for permission to incur 
specified items of expenditure on Barham Park from restricted funds 

33 - 38

This report seeks the approval of the Barham Park Trust Committee to 
seek the permission of the Charity Commission to spend a number of 
items of expenditure on and for the benefit of Barham Park from the 
restricted funds of the Trust.

7 General Update Report 39 - 42

To update Members on operational issues at Barham Park and on current 
progress on projects.



4

8 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. . Any decisions taken 
urgently under this heading must comply with the provisions outlined in 
paragraphs 36-38 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules (part 2 of 
the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Meetings to be arranged as required

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday 4 September 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor McLennan (Chair), Krupa Sheth (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah and M Patel

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

RESOLVED: 
 

i)     That Councillor McLennan be elected Chair of the committee for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year;
 

ii)    That Councillor Krupa Sheth be elected Vice Chair of the committee for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 

2. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2018 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

6. Annual Report 2017-2018 

Minesh Patel (Head of Finance) introduced the 2017/18 Annual Report  for the 
Barham Park Trust, which set out the annual accounts and summarised the work 
undertaken on behalf of the Trust during this period. The annual accounts had been 
subject to review by an independent examiner. The report of the Independent 
Examiner, attached as an appendix to the annual report, confirmed that there were 
no issues of concern regarding the accounts. Providing an overview of the 
accounts, Minesh Patel advised that the Trust had incurred expenditure of £99,085 
during 2017/15 on the refurbishment of the building complex and the park. Over the 
same period, the Trust  had generated £99,918 receipts from rental income and 
interest earned, which led to the cash balance of the Trust increasing by £833 to 
total £465,157. Members were advised that general expenditure on the running and 



Barham Park Trust Committee - 4 September 2018

maintenance of the park and buildings had increased by £18,932 compared to 
2016/17 and income had increased by £12,526.

The committee discussed the report and thanked officers for the work undertaken 
during 2017/18. 

RESOLVED: 

i) That the Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/18 be approved; 

ii) That the Independent Review of the Accounts be noted;

iii) That officers update the Charity Commission with the Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2017/18.

7. General Update Report 

Leslie Williams (Barham Park Project Officer) introduced the report which provided 
an update on the operational issues at Barham Park, including an overview of 
project activity. Highlighting some of the longer term issues for the Park, Leslie 
Williams explained that the Barham Park building required considerable work to the 
exterior including the replacement  of windows, window frames, doors and 
skylights/canopies. The building was locally listed and therefore any works affecting 
its external appearance would require planning permission. An architect would be 
appointed  to prepare a design/schedule of works to support a planning application. 
Members were further advised that a number of improvements were required to the 
park and gardens. A successful grant application had been made to the Brent 
Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy funding for the restoration of the 
Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee Gardens. The hard standing area in front of the 
Borough War Memorial required re-surfacing and officers were currently 
investigating repair options. The committee was advised that improvements were 
also required to the Events Field drainage and the consent of Thames Water would 
be required prior to the commencement of works as the connection would be to the 
public surface water system. In concluding his introduction, Leslie Williams drew the 
committee’s attention to paragraph 5 of the report which set out the anticipated 
costs of the required improvement works, noting that the work to the building 
exterior could be packaged to reflect priorities. 

In the subsequent discussion, the committee expressed that any works to the hard 
standing in front of the War Memorial needed to be completed before Armistice 
Day. If it was not possible to complete these works prior to this time, members 
directed that they be undertaken afterwards. 

The committee then sought comment on the planned removal of some of the park’s 
trees, anti-social behaviour and the use of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
in the park. 

In response, Leslie Williams advised that some trees in the park would need to be 
felled but for others it would be possible to just reduce the size of the trees. Planting 
of new trees was being explored as part of the improvement works to the parks and 
gardens. It might be expedient to remove some of the trees that were situated close 
to the building to reduce any future risk to the premises and to restore the vantage 



Barham Park Trust Committee - 4 September 2018

of the park. Chris Whyte (Operational Director, Environmental Services) advised 
that the PSPOs were a new enforcement approach implemented across Brent’s 
parks and had enabled enforcement officers to tackle anti-social behaviour in new 
ways. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their contribution to the meeting and requested 
that future update reports include an overview of anti-social behaviour in the park. 

RESOLVED: that the issues detailed in the General Update Report be noted. 

8. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.25 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET MCLENNAN
Chair





Barham Park Trust Committee 

14th January 2019

Report from the Operational Director, 
Environmental Services 

Amendment to the Annual Accounts of the Barham Park Trust 
Committee

Wards Affected: Sudbury

Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Six 
Appendix A:Amended Annual Accounts 2017/18 (A)
Appendix B:Independent Examiner’s Report for 2017/18 
amended accounts (B)
Appendix C:Amended Annual Accounts 2016/17 (C)
Appendix D:Independent Examiner’s Report for 2016/17 
amended accounts (D)
Appendix E:Amended Annual Accounts 2015/16 (E) 
Appendix F:Independent Examiner’s Report for 2015/16 
amended accounts (F)

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Chris Whyte, Operational Director, Environmental 
Services
Tel:020 8397 5432;Email:chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk

Errol Williamson, Senior Finance Analyst (Interim); Tel: 
020 8937 1983 Email:errol.williamson@brent.gov.uk 

Arnold Meagher, Head of Litigation and Dispute 
Resolution; Tel:020 8937 2166; 
Email:arnold.meagher@brent.gov.uk 

mailto:chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk
mailto:errol.williamson@brent.gov.uk


1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report presents the amended annual accounts for the following financial 
years: 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 for the approval of the Trust Committee. 
As set out in the detail of the report, the Charity Commission has asked for the 
accounts to be revised so as to show that the funds for the sale of 776 and 778 
Harrow Road    (“776 and 778 Harrow Road”) are classed as restricted funds. 
The accounts for the 2017/18 financial year for 2017/18 were presented to the 
Trust Committee on 4 September 2018 but those accounts did not show the 
proceeds of sale of 776 and 778 Harrow Road as restricted funds. Amended 
accounts are provided for 2017/18 for the Committee’s approval, together with 
the Independent Examiner’s Report so that they can be sent to the Charity 
Commission together with a slightly amended version of the Annual Report 
which was previously approved by the Trust Committee at its meeting on 4 
September 2018. The amended accounts are also provided for the financial 
years 2015/16 and 2016/17 for approval together with the respective 
Independent Examiner’s reports for those amended accounts.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To approve the amended accounts for the 2017/18 financial year as set out in 
Appendix A and make necessary minor consequential amendments to the 
Annual Report for the 2017/18 financial year for submission to the Charity 
Commission before 31 January 2019.

 
2.2 To approve the amended accounts for the financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17 

as set out in Appendices C and E for submission to the Charity Commission.

2.3 To note the Independent Reviews of the Accounts by the Independent 
Examiner for the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendices B, D and F.

2.4 To authorise officers to update the Charity Commission with the above-
mentioned amended and updated accounts for the aforementioned financial 
years and the Annual Report and delegate authority to the Operational Director 
for Environmental Services to deal with any issues arising regarding Barham 
Park Trust’s accounts with the Charity Commission.  

3.0 Detail

Annual Report for 2017/18

3.1 Details of the Annual Report for 2017/18 are set out in the report that was 
presented to the Trust Committee at its previous meeting on 4 September 2018 
and the Trust Committee approved the content of the Annual Report for 
2017/18 at the previous Committee meeting. As set out below, the accounts for 
2017/18 have been amended and this will require minor changes regarding 
financial information to the Annual Report that will be submitted to the Charity 
Commission for the 2017/18 financial year. 



Accounts

3.2 Officers were in recent correspondence with the Charity Commission regarding 
seeking the permission and approval to use funds from the Barham Park Trust 
to pay for the cost of the Project Officer whose responsibility is to deal solely 
with Barham Park matters. Over a period of time, it has since been decided that 
the cost of this Project Officer will now be met by the Council rather than the 
Trust as the said officer will be responsible for dealing with other parks in the 
borough. In the course of the recent communication with the Charity 
Commission, they highlighted that the accounts of the Trust in recent years 
should have stated that the proceeds of sale (excluding interest arising 
therefrom) of 776 and 778 Harrow Road were restricted funds and should have 
been classified as such in the accounts and that the previous accounts for 
2015/16 and 2016/17 should be amended accordingly. Such guidance has not 
previously been provided to officers by the Charity Commission. Officers 
proposed to the Charity Commission that amended accounts, showing the 
proceeds of sale of 776 and 778 Harrow Road to be classed as restricted funds, 
would be provided for the financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17 for the 2017/18 
financial year. The Charity Commission has accepted this approach. The only 
change to the accounts for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 which were 
previously approved by the Trust Committee is that the sale proceeds of the 
properties set out above, excluding interest arising therefrom, are now classed 
as restricted funds in the amended accounts. 

3.3 As the Trust Committee has previously approved the accounts for the financial 
years of 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18, officers seek the Trust Committee’s 
approval in respect of the amended accounts for those financial years. 

3.4 There is a further amendment to the accounts for the 2017/18 to the version 
that was presented to the Trust Committee on 4 September 2018. As at 31 
March 2018, the total Trust balance amounts £463,808 (£47,444 Unrestricted 
Funds plus £416,364 Restricted Funds) which is £1,349 less than the figure 
reported to the Trust Committee on 4 September 2018. This change is due to 
a correction of the brought forward figure from 2016/17 which officers have 
identified as a result of revising the accounts for 2017/18. The annual report for 
2017/18 will be amended to reflect these amended figures. 

3.5 In respect of the restricted funds, permission of the Charity Commission will be 
required to spend those funds if the Trust Committee decides it is necessary to 
do so. This can be done in two ways. One method is for the Trust Committee 
to make a resolution under section 282 of the Charities Act 2011 to authorise 
the expenditure of specified items from the restricted funds which is then 
submitted to the Charity Commission for approval. Another method is by 
making an application to the Charity Commission under section 105 of the 
Charities Act 2011 to make a direction to the Trust Committee to pay for items 
of expenditure from the Trust’s restricted funds. 

3.6 The Charity Commission has set a threshold below which independent audit of 
financial statements is not required. For England and Wales this was set as 



either gross income exceeding £1,000,000 or gross income exceeding 
£250,000 and gross assets exceeding £3,260,000. Therefore, an Independent 
Examiner’s Report is an accepted way for smaller charities to present their 
accounts as allowed for by the Charities Act 2011.

3.7 The amended accounts have also been subject to an independent examination 
by the Head of Audit & Investigations. The independent examiner’s reports are 
attached to this report and set out in Appendices B, D and F and confirm that 
there are no issues regarding the amended accounts to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.

3.8 Following approval by the Trust Committee the amended accounts will be 
submitted to the Charity Commission as well as the revised annual report for 
2017/18 – the deadline for submission for the annual report and accounts for 
2017/18 financial year is 31 January 2019.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 As at 31 March 2018 the cash position of the Trust amounted to £463,808 
(£47,444 Unrestricted Funds plus £416,364 Restricted Funds).

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 The submission of an annual report and annual accounts is required under the 
Charities Act 2011. The remaining legal implications are set out in the body of 
the report.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 None.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 None.

8.0 Hum
[...]
                      -                             -   

Fund to which 

asset belongs
Cost (optional)

Current value 

(optional)

                            -                             -   

                            -                             -   

                            -                             -   

Fund to which 

asset belongs
Cost (optional)

Current value 

(optional)

                939,071 

Fund to which 

liability relates

Amount due 

(optional)

When due 

(optional)

                            -   

                            -   

                            -   

Signed by one or two trustees on 

behalf of all the trustees 
Date of 

approval

B5 Liabilities

Signature Print Name

Details

Details

B4 Assets retained for the 

charity’s own use

 Barham Park Building Complex 

Details

B3 Investment assets

Details

B2 Other monetary assets  Debtor 

B1 Cash funds  Cash 

 Total cash funds  

(agree balances with receipts and payments 

account(s))

 Details  

CCXX R2 accounts (SS) 2 11/12/2018



Appendix F









Barham Park Trust Committee 

14th January 2019

Report from the Operational Director, 
Environmental Services 

Approval to apply to Charity Commission for permission to 
incur specified items of expenditure on Barham Park from the 

Trust’s restricted funds 

Wards Affected: Sudbury

Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):

(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Chris Whyte, Operational Director, Environmental 
Services;
Tel: 0208 937 5432 Email:chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk

Leslie Williams, Barham Park Project Officer; Tel: 020 
8937 5628 Email:leslie.williams@brent.gov.uk 

Arnold Meagher, Head of Litigation and Dispute 
Resolution; Tel: 020 8937 2166; 
Email:arnold.meagher@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks the approval of the Barham Park Trust Committee to seek the 
permission of the Charity Commission to spend a number of items of 

mailto:leslie.williams@brent.gov.uk


expenditure on and for the benefit of Barham Park from the restricted funds of 
the Trust. The proposed items of expenditure include works to the trees, event 
field drainage works and preparing a schedule of works in respect of all of the 
existing windows, doors, frames and similar structures of the Barham Park 
building. A resolution from the Trust Committee is required before seeking 
permission to apply to the Charity Commission to spend such items of 
expenditure from restricted funds. If approval is granted by the Trust 
Committee, officers will submit the application to the Charity Commission which 
will consider the same under its powers under section 282 of the Charities Act 
2011.

2.0 Recommendations

That the Barham Park Committee RESOLVES:

2.1 To approve the proposed items of expenditure up to the total estimated sum of 
£167k which are set out in the table in paragraph 3.1 of this report to be paid 
from the Trust’s restricted funds and permanent endowment arising from the 
sale proceeds of 776 and 778 Harrow Road, Wembley HA0 2HE and seek 
permission of the Charity Commission to spend the aforementioned sum from 
the Trust’s restricted funds using the procedure set out in section 282 of the 
Charities Act 2011. 

2.2 To authorise officers to submit the necessary application for permission to the 
Charity Commission and delegate authority to the Operational Director 
Environmental Services to progress the application and deal with any issues, 
requirements and queries arising that are raised by the Charity Commission.  

2.3 To authorise officers to give public notice of this resolution if it is directed to do 
so by the Charity Commission pursuant to section 283 of the Charities Act 2011. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 A summary of the proposed items of expenditure which officer
[...]
he above-mentioned items 
of expenditure which are for the benefit of the Trust.   The Council has 
contributed officer time to the professional aspects of the Barham Park building, 
park and Trust. 

3.7 Officers submit that the proposed items of expenditure and implementation of 
the proposed resolution would accord with the spirit of the gift of the land and 
building which was given to the Council on trust for preserving the same for the 
recreation of the public. Officers submit that the proposed items of expenditure 
are necessary for the upkeep and preservation of the land at Barham Park so 
that it can be used by the public. Brief details of the terms of the Trust are set 
out in paragraph 5.4 below.  

3.8 If the Trust Committee approves the recommendations in this report, the Trust 
will go through the procedure of applying to the Charity Commission for 
permission under section 282 of the Charities Act 2011 to spend the proposed 
items of expenditure from the Trust’s restricted funds. Details of the procedure 
and process of applying to the Charity Commission for such permission are set 
out in section 5 below in the Legal Implications of this report.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1The table below shows for the year ending 31 March 2019 the Trust is forecast to 
achieve a closing unrestricted balance of £67k and a closing restricted balance 
of £416k, with an overall year-end cash fund of £483k. Approval of 
recommendation 2.1 above to finance £167k expenditure from the restricted 
funds will reduce the restricted fund balance from £416k down to £249k, 
assuming the Charity Commission gives permission for the Trust to incur this 
expenditure from its restricted funds. There is no other call on the restricted 
funds.



Year To Date 
(December 

2018)

Forecast 
April 18 - 
March 19

£ £
Unresticted Funds
Opening Balance 47 47
Total Receipts 88 123
Total Payments -9 -103 

Closing Balance 127 67

Restricted Funds
Opening Balance 416 416
Total Receipts 0 0
[...]
on with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 None.

8.0 Human Resource/Property Implications

8.1 None

Report Sign Off

AMAR DAVE
Strategic Director of Regeneration
and Environment



Barham Park Trust Committee 

14 January 2019
 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration & Environment

GENERAL UPDATE REPORT

Wards Affected: Sudbury
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Chris Whyte, Operational Director, Environmental 
Services; Tel: 020 8937 5432; Email: 
chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk

Leslie Williams, Barham Park Project Officer, 
Neighbourhood Management, Regeneration and 
Environment; Tel: 0208 937 5628; 
Email:Leslie.Williams@Brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update Members on operational issues at Barham Park and on current 
progress on projects.   

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Barham Park Trust Committee note the issues set out in this report.

3.0 Detail 

3.1     Project Officer: The Project Officer was on secondment from another Council 
service for an initial seven months.  At the close of that period the role was 
temporarily extended into the restructuring Neighbourhood Management team 
and with a wider remit that covers also other parks in the Borough.  If the new 
role is made permanent, the new role will be as a member of that team servicing 
parks in Brent.  That would include a continuing role for Barham Park given the 

mailto:Leslie.Williams@brent.gov.uk


special situation of Barham Park being managed by the Barham Park Trust. 
This role is currently funded by the Council and will not be funded by the Trust.

3.2 Works: Works Repairs and resurfacing were made to a section of the hard-
standing in front of the War Memorial. Improvements are in progress at the old  
greenhouse area. Meeti
[...]
o a screening 
for equalities impacts and where the potential for adverse impacts is identified, 
a full equalities impact assessment will be carried out and any requisite 
mitigating action taken.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

None specific.



8.0 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate)

8.1 Nothing specific other than noted in this report.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Amendment to the Annual Accounts of the Barham Park Trust Committee
	Appendix A Cover Sheet
	05a. Appendix A - 2017-18 Revised Accounts
	Appendix B Cover Sheet
	05b. Appendix B - 2017-18 Independent Examiner's Report
	Appendix C Cover Sheet
	05c. Appendix C - 2016-17 Revised Accounts
	Appendix D Cover Sheet
	05d. Appendix D - 2016-17 Independent Examiner's Report
	Appendix E Cover Sheet
	05e. Appendix E - 2015-16 Revised Accounts
	Appendix F Cover Sheet
	05f. Appendix F - 2015-16 Independent Examiner's Report

	6 Approval to apply to Charity Commission for permission to incur specified items of expenditure on Barham Park from restricted funds
	7 General Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE
Held on Monday 14 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor McLennan (Chair),  and Councillors Agha, Farah, M Patel and 
Krupa Sheth

Also Present: Councillors 

1. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 2018 
be agreed as an accurate record.  

4. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

5. Amendment to the Annual Accounts of the Barham Park Trust Committee 

The committee received a report presenting amended annual accounts for financial 
years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 for consideration and approval. The Charity 
Commission had requested that the accounts be revised in order to show that the 
funds for the sale of 776 and 778 Harrow Road were classed as restricted funds. 
The amended accounts had been subject to an independent examination by the 
Head of Audit and Investigations and the resulting reports were provided as 
appendices to the report. Arnold Meagher (Head of Litigation and Dispute 
Resolution) drew the committee’s attention to paragraph 3.4 of the report which set 
out a further minor amendment to the accounts for 2017/18. It was highlighted that 
as at 31 March 2018, the total Trust balance amounted £463,808 which was £1,349 
less than the figure reported to the Trust Committee on 4 September 2018. This 
change was due to a correction of the brought forward figure from 2016/17 which 
officers had identified as a result of revising the accounts for 2017/18. With the 
permission of the Trust, the annual report for 2017/18 would be amended to reflect 
these changes. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their introduction to the report.

RESOLVED:



2
Barham Park Trust Committee - 14 January 2019

i) That the amended accounts for the 2017/18 financial year as set out in 
Appendix A and any necessary minor consequential amendments to the 
Annual Report for the 2017/18 financial year be approved for submission to 
the Charity Commission before 31 January 2019;

ii) That  the amended accounts for the financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17 as 
set out in Appendices C and E be approved for submission to the Charity 
Commission;

iii) That the Independent Reviews of the Accounts by the Independent Examiner 
for the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendices B, D and F be noted;

iv) That Officers be authorised to update the Charity Commission with the 
above-mentioned amended and updated accounts for the aforementioned 
financial years and the Annual Report;

v) That authority be delegated to the Operational Director for Environmental 
Services to deal with any issues arising regarding Barham Park Trust’s 
accounts with the Charity Commission.  

6. Approval to apply to Charity Commission for permission to incur specified 
items of expenditure on Barham Park from restricted funds 

A report was presented to the committee by Arnold Meagher (Head of Litigation and 
Dispute Resolution) and Leslie Williams (Barham Park Project Officer) seeking the 
approval to request permission of the charity commission to spend a number of 
items of expenditure on and for the benefit of Barham Park from the restricted funds 
of the Trust. It was proposed that the expenditure was drawn from the Trust’s 
restricted funds as there were insufficient unrestricted funds available. Additionally, 
the council was unable to subsidise the expenditure due to budgetary pressures. If 
approval was granted by the Trust
Committee, officers would submit the application to the Charity Commission to be 
considered under its powers under section 282 of the Charities Act 2011.

Leslie Williams explained that the proposed items of expenditure included works to 
the trees, event field drainage works and preparing a schedule of works in respect 
of all the existing windows, doors, frames and similar structures of the Barham Park 
building. Leslie Williams highlighted that the latter item of expenditure related to 
drawing up the schedule or works and not the completion of the works. The 
schedule was needed to support the  required planning application. The Trust’s 
attention was subsequently drawn to the estimated costs for each item of 
expenditure as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the report, totalling circa £167k and the 
subsequent explanation of each item. It was noted that each item of expenditure 
was deemed prudent for the upkeep and preservation of the land at Barham Park 
for use by the public and in keeping with the spirit of the gift of the land.  

The Chair thanked officers for their introduction to the report.

RESOLVED:



3
Barham Park Trust Committee - 14 January 2019

i) That the proposed items of expenditure up to the total estimated sum of 
£167k as set out in the table in paragraph 3.1 of the report, to be paid from 
the Trust’s restricted funds and permanent endowment arising from the sale 
proceeds of 776 and 778 Harrow Road, Wembley HA0 2HE, be approved;

ii) That officers seek permission of the Charity Commission to spend the 
estimated sum stated in resolution i) (£167k) from the Trust’s restricted funds 
using the procedure set out in section 282 of the Charities Act 2011;

iii) That officers be authorised to submit the necessary application for 
permission to the Charity Commission and authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director Environmental Services to progress the application and 
deal with any issues, requirements and queries arising that are raised by the 
Charity Commission;  

iv) That officers be authorised to give public notice of this resolution if it is 
directed to do so by the Charity Commission pursuant to section 283 of the 
Charities Act 2011. 

7. General Update Report 

Presenting the general update report to the committee, Chris Whyte (Operational 
Director, Environment Services) advised that it was now intended to make the 
Project Officer position permanent and as a consequence, the remit of the position 
would be extended to include the other parks of the borough. The role was currently 
funded by the council and would not be funded by the Trust. 

Leslie Williams (Project Officer) advised that the report provided an update on the 
works undertaken since the last reporting period in September 2018, including 
repairs to the hardstanding in front of the War Memorial, improvements to the old 
greenhouse area and urgent repairs being carried out to an area of the Barham 
Park buildings. This latter matter had necessitated a hold on any decision regarding 
the letting of Unit 7 of the Barham Park building complex. Chris Whyte advising that 
a meeting would be held with the bidders to clarify matters and it was anticipated 
that the letting process would be concluded by the end of the month. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their contribution to the meeting. 

RESOLVED: that the issues set out in the general update report be noted. 

8. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.17 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET MCLENNAN
Chair


